

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 2, 2019 12:31 PM
FILING ID: F6CBF12D582DF
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA2236

District Court of the 10th Judicial District, County of
Pueblo, State of Colorado
The Honorable Allison P. Ernst
Trial Court Case No.: 2017CV30670

Plaintiffs-Appellants: DELORES CRUZ AND JOE
CRUZ,

v.

Defendants-Appellees: STATE OF COLORADO,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
THE COLORADO STATE FAIR AUTHORITY.

COURT USE ONLY

Case No.: 2018CA2236

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

William S. Finger, No. 7224
Casey J. Leier, No. 45155
Finger Law, P.C.
29025-D Upper Bear Creek Rd.
P.O. Box 1477
Evergreen, CO 80437-1477
Telephone: (303) 674-6955
Facsimile: (303) 674-6684
E-mail: bill@fingerlawpc.com
casey@fingerlawpc.com

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW BY STATE
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

III. REPLY TO FACTUAL STATEMENT BY THE STATE
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES 4

IV. REPLY TO LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. A Dangerous Physical Condition Existed at the Agricultural
 Palace under the CGIA6

 B. The Injury to Mrs. Cruz is Associated with Constructing and
 Maintaining the Facility 10

V. LIABILITY ALSO ARISES UNDER THE RECREATIONAL AREA
IN A PUBLIC FACILITY12

VI. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Daniel v. City of Colorado Springs</i>	12
327 P.3d 891 (Colo. 2014)	
<i>Hendricks v. Weld County School District No. 6</i>	8
895 P.2d 1120, 1123 (Colo. App. 1995)	
<i>Martinez v. Weld County School District RE-1</i>	11
60 P.3d 736 (Colo. App. 2003) cert. denied	
<i>Padilla v. School District No. 1</i>	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001)	
<i>Springer v. City and County of Denver,</i>	10
13 P.3d 794, 798 (Colo. 2000)	
<i>Swieckowski v City of Fort Collins,</i>	11
934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	
<i>Walton v. State,</i>	8, 9, 12
968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998)	

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 13-21-115 as amended	10
C.R.S. § 13-21-115 (3)(c)	10
C.R.S. § 13-21-115 (3.5)	10
